and other financial institutions  3,022,168  25,000  -  -  -  3,047,168
Financial Investments  -  -  1,204,442  -  -  1,204,442
Loans, advances and financing  1,025,259  292,669  1,815,073  959,327  676,314  4,768,642
Derivative financial instruments  -  -  -  -  61,218  61,218
Other assets  -  -  -  -  421,969  421,969

Total assets  4,047,427  317,669  3,019,515  959,327  1,222,094  9,566,032

Liabilities and equity
Borrowings  2,394,740  363,201  4,161,213  519,280  -  7,438,434
Derivative financial instruments  -  -  -  -  18,531  18,531
Other liabilities  -  -  -  -  550,822  550,822
Shareholders’ and Takaful

participants fund  -  -  -  -  1,558,245 1,558,245

Total liabilities and equity  2,394,740  363,201  4,161,213  519,280  2,127,598  9,566,032

Period gap  1,652,687  (45,532)  (1,141,698)  440,047  (905,504)  -

Cumulative gap  1,652,687  1,607,155  465,457  905,504  -  -

Section 06
173

Financial Statements

42.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D.)

 Asset liability management (cont’d.)

 Analysis of net interest income (“NII”) and net profit income (“NPI”) sensitivity

 The table below shows the Bank’s NII and NPI sensitivity based on possible parallel shift in interest rate:

 NII NPI
  2020 2019 2020 2019
  Impact  Impact  Impact  Impact
  on profit  on profit  on profit  on profit
  and loss  and loss  and loss  and loss
  Increase/  Increase/  Increase/  Increase/
  (decrease)  (decrease)  (decrease)  (decrease)
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Interest/Profit rate - parallel shift

 + 50 basis points   91  388  552  604
 - 50 basis points   (91)  (388)  (552)  (604)

Impact to revaluation reserve is assessed by applying up and down 50 basis points rate shock to the yield curve to model on
mark-to-market for financial investments at FVOCI portfolio:

   2020  2019
   Impact  Impact
   on OCI  on OCI
   Increase/  Increase/
   (decrease)  (decrease)
   RM’000  RM’000

+ 50 basis points   (55)  68
- 50 basis points   55  (68)

Liquidity risk management

Approach and risk strategy

The inability to create liquidity would cause serious repercussion to the Group and the Bank in terms of its reputation and even
its continued existence. In view of this, the Group and the Bank pay particular attention to liquidity risk management approach
and strategy.

The objective of liquidity risk management is to ensure the availability of sufficient liquidity to honour all financial obligations and
able to meet any stressful events. The Group’s and the Bank’s liquidity risk management strategies involve:

•	 Establish	appropriate	policies	to	oversee	the	management	of	liquidity	risk	of	the	Group	and	the	Bank;

[…]

in respect of its Insurance contracts and Takaful certificates. The table presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of
the Insurance contract liabilities and Takaful certificates estimates to particular movements in assumptions used in the
estimation process.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

   2020  2019
   Net  Net

   RM’000  RM’000

Estimated claim liabilities (Note 22)   51,701  48,863

Section 06
197

Financial Statements

43.  INSURANCE RISKS (CONT’D.)

 Claim liability sensitivity analysis

a. Change in claim costs

 Assumed an average claim cost of RM550,000 (2019: RM400,000) net of non-reinsurance recoveries for the Comprehensive
Policy Shipments and adopted the Group’s and the Bank’s specific provisions for the other types of contracts where
applicable. Changing the average claims cost and specific provisions by 10% gives the following result:

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  High  Low  High  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities   52,069  51,334  49,112  48,616

b. Change in average number of claims

 Assumed 10% (2019: 8%) of Comprehensive Policy Shipments policies as IBNR claims for Comprehensive Policy
Shipments. Changing this by 10% gives the following result:

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  High  Low  High  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities   51,918  51,485  49,137  48,566

c.  Change in Claims Handing Expenses (“CHE”)

 Assumed the following expenses 5% of gross IBNR and 4% of the specific provisions. Changing this by 10% points gives
the following result:

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  High  Low  High  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities   51,940  51,463  49,090  48,638

198
EXIM BANK MALAYSIA

Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.  INSURANCE RISKS (CONT’D.)

 Claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

d.  Change in PRAD %

 Assumed a claim Provision of Risk Margin for Adverse Deviation (“PRAD”) of 25%. Changing this by 10% (to 27.5% and
22.5% respectively) gives the following result:

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  High  Low  High  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities   52,736  50,668  49,678  48,050

   2020  2019
   Net  Net
   RM’000  RM’000

Estimated premium   9,870  -

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis

a. Change in probability of default

 Management has assumed 1-year probability of default of ranging from 0.5% to 5% for short-term contracts, depending
on the type of contract. For the medium long term (“MLT”) policies, all 1-year probabilities were assumed to have a
B rating which equated to a 3.2% 1-year probability of default. Changing this rating assumption to B rating (less trustworthy
- for the “High” Scenario) and B+- rating (more trustworthy - for the “Low” Scenario) gives the following result:

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  High  Low  High  Low
  B- rating  B+ rating  B- rating  BBB- rating
  points  points  points  points

Estimated premium/contribution   12,650  8,989  9,773  7,065

b.  Change in recovery rates

 On the premium liability front, some of the MLT policies have reinsurance cover. For the “High” Scenario, management
has reduce all of these by 10%. For the “Low” scenario management has increase them by 10%.

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  High  Low  High  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated premium liabilities/contribution   11,494  8,245  7,065  7,065

Section 06
199

Financial Statements

43.  INSURANCE RISKS (CONT’D.)

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

c.  Change in Maintenance Expenses (“ME”)

 Assumed ME of 5%. Changing this by 10% (to 5.5% and 4.5% respectively) points gives the following result:

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  High  Low  High  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated premium liabilities/contribution   9,892  9,847  7,087  7,043

d.  Change in PRAD %

 Assumed a premium PRAD of 40%. Changing this by 10% (to 44% and 36% respectively) gives the following result:

 2020 2019
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  High  Low  High  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated premium liabilities   10,152  9,588  7,219  6,911

200
EXIM BANK MALAYSIA

Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44. ISLAMIC BUSINESS FUNDS

 Statements of financial position as at 31 December 2020

 Group and Bank

 2020 2019
  Islamic   Islamic
  business Takaful  business Takaful
  fund fund Total fund fund Total
 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets
Cash and bank balances  (a)  96,283  759  97,042  454  341  795
Deposits and placements

with banks and
 other financial institutions  (b)  1,468,850  15,634  1,484,484  1,190,689  14,047  1,204,736
Financial investments (c)  864,869  -  864,869  903,540  -  903,540
Islamic financing  (d)  2,083,341  -  2,083,341  2,486,294  -  2,486,294
Derivative financial instruments  (e)  1,532  -  1,532  279  -  279
Contribution receivable   -  361  361  -  435  435
Other receivables   8,794  11,730  20,524  180,221 9,930  190,151

Total assets   4,523,669  28,484  4,552,153  4,761,477  24,753  4,786,230

Liabilities
Financing payable  (f)  2,095,467  -  2,095,467  2,709,440  -  2,709,440
Deferred income   1,911  5,343  7,254  6,943  5,929  12,872
Provision for commitments

and contingencies  (o)  39,813  -  39,813  40,963  -  40,963
Provision for claim  (22(ii))  -  20,193  20,193  -  16,240  16,240
Provision for expenses liability   785  -  785  661  -  661
Other liabilities  (n)  1,767,081  2,948  1,770,029  1,478,006  2,584  1,480,590

Total liabilities   3,893,574  28,484  3,922,058  4,236,013  24,753  4,260,766

Financed by:
Islamic banking fund   800,000  -  800,000  800,000  -  800,000
Reserves   2,976  -  2,976  (7,932)  -  (7,932)
Accumulated losses   (172,881)  -  (172,881)  (256,930)  -  (256,930)
Takaful participants fund  (j)  (11,483)  -  (11,483)  (9,674)  - (9,674)

Total Islamic business fund
and Takaful fund   618,612  -  618,612  525,464  -  525,464

Total liabilities, Islamic
business fund, and Takaful
participants fund   4,512,186  28,484  4,540,670  4,761,477  24,753  4,786,230

Commitments and
contingencies  (k)  1,056,279  623,439  1,679,718  1,283,548  899,812  2,183,360

Section 06
201

Financial Statements

44. ISLAMIC BUSINESS FUNDS (CONT’D.)

 Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 December 2020

 Group and Bank

 2020 2019
  Islamic   Islamic
  business Takaful  business Takaful
  fund fund Total fund fund Total
 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Income derived from Islamic
banking fund  (g)  159,893  -  159,893  214,738  -  214,738

Financing cost   (49,404)  -  (49,404)  (94,011)  - (94,011)

Net income from Islamic
banking fund   110,489  -  110,489  120,727  -  120,727

Gross contribution   -  3,776  3,776  -  3,964  3,964
Wakalah fee   1,564  (1,564)  -  1,687  (1,687)  -
Reinsurance outward   -  (83)  (83)  -  (139)  (139)
Decrease/(increase) in contribution

liability   -  231  231  -  6,142  6,142
Increase in claim liability (Note 22)   -  (4,023)  (4,023)  -  (9,571) (9,571)
Increase in expenses liability

(Note 22)   (124)  -  (124)  (393)  - (393)
Takaful fees and brokerage

commission   273  (19)  254  244  (29)  215

Income from Takaful activities   1,713  (1,682)  31  1,538  (1,320)  218

Islamic banking fund and Takaful
fund results   112,202  (1,682)  110,520  122,265  (1,320)  120,945

Other income/(expenses)  (h)  10,888  -  10,888  (11,450)  -  (11,450)

Net Income from Islamic business   123,090  (1,682) 121,408  110,815  (1,320)  109,495
Administrative expenses   (663)  -  (663)  (812)  - (812)
Reversal of allowance on

doubtful debt   - (127)  (127)  -  (217)  (217)
Writeback/(allowances) for

losses on on financing  (i) 3,055  -  3,055  (55,924)  -  (55,924)
Writeback/(allowances) for

commitments and contingencies   1,150  -  1,150  (28,481)  -  (28,481)
(Allowances)/writeback of

allowances on financial
investments   (42,583)  -  (42,583)  10,322  -  10,322

Profit/(Loss) for the year
before zakat   84,049  (1,809)  82,240  35,920  (1,537)  34,383

Taxation   -  -  -  -  -  -
Zakat   -  -  -  -  -  -

Net profit/(loss) for the year   84,049  (1,809)  82,240  35,920  (1,537)  34,383

202
EXIM BANK MALAYSIA

Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44. ISLAMIC BUSINESS FUNDS (CONT’D.)

 Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2020

 Group and Bank

 2020 2019
  Islamic   Islamic
  business Takaful  business Takaful
  fund fund Total fund fund Total
 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net profit/(loss) for the year   84,049  (1,809)  82,240 35,920  (1,537)  34,383

Other comprehensive income
to be reclassified to profit
or (loss) in subsequent periods:

Fair value changes on FVOCI   10,908  -  10,908  13,666  -  13,666

Net other comprehensive
income to be reclassified
to profit or (loss) in
subsequent periods   10,908  -  10,908  13,666  -  13,666

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the year   94,957  (1,809)  93,148  49,586  (1,537)  48,049

 Statement of changes in Islamic business fund and Takaful fund for the year ended 31 December 2020

   Retained
  Islamic  profits/  Fair value
Group and Bank  Banking  (Accumulated  adjustment
  Fund  losses)  reserve  Total
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2019   800,000  (300,987)  (21,598)  477,415